Bloomberg

June 1, 2017

Submitted via Portal

U.S. Commodity Futures Trading Commission Three Lafavette Centre 1155 21st Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20581

Re: Bloomberg SEF LLC – Certification 2017-R-6 (Notice to Participants)

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Pursuant to Section 5c(c) of the Commodity Exchange Act (the "Act") and Section 40.6(a) of the regulations of the U.S. Commodity Futures Trading Commission (the "Commission"), Bloomberg SEF LLC ("Bloomberg SEF") hereby notifies the Commission that Bloomberg SEF will release the Notice to Participants attached hereto on June 1, 2017 (the "Notice").

The Notice informs Participants of enhanced technical upgrades and procedures under Rule 301(e) of Bloomberg SEF's Rulebook for providing information regarding a Participant's trading status, clearing status and reporting status. The supporting Core Principle or Commission regulation for this Notice is CFTC Regulation 37.205 (Audit Trail), CFTC No-Action Letter 16-86 and Part 45 of the CFTC Regulations.

Bloomberg SEF hereby certifies that: (i) the Notice to Participants complies with the Act and the Commission's regulations thereunder, and (ii) a notice and copy of this submission is being concurrently posted on Bloomberg SEF's website. There were no substantive opposing views to the Notice to Participants.

The Notice will become effective as of June 26, 2017.

Please contact the undersigned at (212) 617-8302 with any questions regarding this matter.

Very truly yours,

Gregory Dumark

Chief Compliance Officer

Bloomberg SEF LLC 731 Lexington Avenue New York, NY 10022

Enclosures

2017-1

Obligation to Review and Update Participant Information

Changes have been made to BSEF's onboarding and Participant records database tools that are designed to enhance the process by which Participants can provide information regarding their trading status, reporting status and any claimed exemptions from clearing. In light of these changes, Participants are directed to visit ENFB <GO> to update their Participant records and information in these areas as soon as possible. BSEF Participants are required under Rules 301(e) and 524 of BSEF's Rulebook to keep their records current and up-to-date on BSEF's onboarding and Participant records database. Failure to provide up-to-date and accurate Participant information may result in rule enforcement.

Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the BSEF Rulebook.

Effective Date: June 26, 2017